' TRuckGRAFT

Proudly built in the USA

Owner’s Mamual

1C-121 ULTRA

TruckCraft Corporation Chambersburg, PA 1-800-755-3867 Copyrigpn 200

www_truckcraft.com




TruckCraft Corporation Rev.—1/28/2016 15-05579

TRUCKCRAFT CORPORATION

5751 Molly Pitcher Hwy. S.
Chambersburg, Pa. 17202 HUGK RAFT

Tel. 800.375.3867 ) )
Phone 717.375.2900 WHERE WORKMANSHIP IS EVERYTHING

Fax 717.375.2975
www.truckcraft.com

Table of Contents
Preface..... et e e e 1
Ordering Repair Parts.......cccccceeeervveneeeeecrnvnnnneenenes 1
Safety Information..........cccccvvivriienicnncineenecennan, 2
Mounting and operating Instructions.................. 3
Maintenance..........ciieiiciinriiicernr e aes 7
Parts List......ccocvreieeriicinc e esnenene e e s cnnnnn 8
D2-05343 Tailgate Parts List .....ccccceeevevenereeercncnnneens 9
L7-05329 Mounting Kit Parts List ........cccccevvnnnnenee 10
D2-05357 Slipstream Cab Guard (Option)............. 11
D1-05581 Orion Bulkhead (Option) ......cccceeevvunenene 12
B2-00636 Tarp Kit (Option) ......cceceeeerceereinenncssennenes 13
C2-01803 Side Board Kit-Swingaway (Option) .....17
D1-05387 TC-131 D-ICER (Option) ....cccceeveereceerennes 18
Warranty .....ccccciiiiennieeenniniiiennenessssssieieesnsees 19

NOTE: To activate the Warranty on your new TC-121
go online to www.truckcraft.com or contact your
nearest TruckCraft dealer.



TruckCraft Corporation Rev. - 1/28/2016 15-05579

Preface
Read and understand all sections of this manual prior to

installing or operating the TruckCraft dump bed. This manual
contains information for the installation, operation, and maintenance of the
TruckCraft TC-121 dump bed. Proper care and operation of the unit will assure
years of dependable service. Your local TruckCraft Dealer will instruct you in its
general operation. TruckCraft Corporation will be glad to answer any questions
that may arise regarding the operation of your dump bed.

Ordering Repair Parts

When service is necessary, your local TruckCraft dealer can provide assistance.
Always obtain original TruckCraft replacement parts from your dealer. Substitute
items could affect the performance and warranty of the unit. Dealers in your ar-
ea can be found on the web at www.truckcraft.com.

When ordering parts the dump bed serial number and description or part num-
ber of parts needed are required. The serial number is located on front

plate (behind the cab) of the dumper weldment on the drivers side.

Dumper Serial Number:

Date of Purchase:

Purchased From:

TruckCraft Telephone #800.375.3867 or 717.375.2900

TruckCraft Fax #717.375.2975

Method of shipping parts to be specified such as customer pickup, UPS, Com-
mon Carrier, Parcel Post or Air Freight. All orders to be confirmed in writing, or
faxed, to insure proper understanding of request.

Having preventative maintenance parts on hand could save valuable time.

Improvements and Changes

Because TruckCraft strives to continually improve our products, we re-
serve the right to make changes and improvements wherever practical,
without obligation to make those same changes or improvements to the
equipment already sold. Photographs used in this manual may not be up-
to-date with current design changes.




TTruckCraft Corporation

Rev. - 1/28/2016 15-05579

Safety Information

Observe the following safety procedures during the use of the dumper: Before
operating read and understand all information furnished with your dumper and
in this manual.

v
v

ANERN

AN

AN

Keep hands, feet and clothing away from moving parts.

Never exceed the structural capacity (7,000 Ibs.) of the dumper. Structural
capacity means the maximum weight the dumper will carry and dump with
an acceptable margin of safety. This does not mean that your truck can
carry 7,000 Ibs.

Never exceed the manufacturer's GVWR (Gross Vehicle Weight Rating) of
your truck. This rating can usually be found on the end of the driver’s door
just above or below the latch.

Never exceed the truck axle and tire ratings.

Always keep as much of the load as possible forward of the rear axle and
evenly distributed from side to side.

Never work under a raised body unless the body is supported by blocking
or propped in the raised position. Always unload the body prior to using the
prop.

Operate the dumper only when the truck is on a firm, level surface.

Always inspect the area around the truck for safe dumping prior to operat-
ing.

Do not move the truck with the deck in a raised position.

Never let the dumper sit with the bed raised when not in use.

Always open the tailgate prior to raising the dumper when it is loaded.
Store the remote control in a location that assures that no object can come
in contact with the raise button unintentionally.

Before raising the dumper, check for adequate overhead clearance. Be
alert for overhead electrical wires.

Regularly check and tighten all fasteners to the recommended torque val-
ues in the Torque Chart shown below.

Maximum hydraulic pressure is factory set . Tampering with this setting will
void the warranty and can damage hydraulic components and result in sys-
tem failure.

Do not attempt to repair this dumper Torque Chart (Lb-Ft)
yourself unless you have experience Steel & Stainless Steel Fasteners
working on dump beds and are famil- | Size | Grade 5 | Grade 8 | 188 S.S.
iar with the hazards involved. For 1/4-20 6-7 10-11 5
safety, take your dumper to the dealer [1/4-28 8-9 11-12 I
from which it was purchased for all ~ |[2/16-18| 14-15 21-22 11
repairs and service. 3/8-16 24-26 37-40 20
1/2-13 60-65 90-95 40
5/8-11 | 122-130 | 180-190 90
3/4-10 | 220-230 | 315-330 130
Torque values used for solid
connections only.

FIGURE 1




TruckCraTruckCraft Corporation Rev. - 1/28/2016 15-05579

Mounting & Operation Instructions

CAUTION: Verify any lifting and support devices used can support the Dumper
before picking up the assembly.

1. WARNING: Do not install the dump bed on a pickup bed liner. Bed liners have cor-
rugated floors and prevent a solid installation.

2. Make sure the pickup truck is on level ground.

3. Remove the tailgate from the pickup truck.

4. Drill a 5/8” Diameter hole down through the pickup bed floor 3/4” forward of the
rear edge and on the center line of the bed. See hole “A” on Figure #2 on page 4.

5. Insert the dumper into the pickup bed allowing approximately 18” of space at the
front..

6. Attach a jumper cable to the dumper and to the frame of the truck for a temporary
ground.

7. Cut and remove the shipping strap (if any) at the front of the dumper and tempo-
rarily hook the loose end of the power cable to the positive terminal of the truck
battery.

8. Slide the dumper into the approximate mounting loca-
tion.

9. While making sure everybody is standing clear, raise
the dumper high enough to engage the safety prop.
Use the up and down buttons on the remote control to
raise and lower the dumper (See figure #3). Lower the
dumper while holding the prop in a vertical position so

Figure 3

Figure 4 7

that it engages a slot in the
bottom of one of the floor
planks and is supporting
the full weight of the
dumper.

Safety prop
raised and

shown engaged
in slot in floor

CAUTION: Do not work
under the dumper without

having the safety prop
properly positioned (See
figure #4).




1505579

Rev. - 1172472015

TruckCraft Corporation

|

/uo_.nxynb.e.ol

S0k OGBS 0

N J

vomﬂ&u.nb'c).gl/

so»o.nﬂll/

B

D00 31 SDTAPUN BINT 87 UWep do3
OF WOy puUT AOWSLIION B
0 mued S8 W O 25 g

PR O 0% A0 Wy U 84 LD SR 3000

-
.
§ut!ﬁg||/
-

4 )

Plan View of Pickup Bed
Figure 2

o050

droyg 0

3y sy



TruckCraft Corporation Rev. - 1/28/2016 15-05579

10. Align mounting hole “A” at |

11.
12.

13.

14.

Install 5/8” dia. [ ’;

Bolt through
base frame
hole and hole

the rear of the truck with

the hole in the dumper ——
base frame. From
mounting kit L5-05329 in-
sert the 5/8 diameter x 4”
long bolt through the hole
(See figure #5). Install the
2” x 4” plate with 5/8” nut
and washer provided un-
der the pickup and fasten
lightly. Note, add 5/8” flat
washers (P4-00593) Figure 5

between the crossmember

and truck bed to take up gap.

Center the bed from side to side at the front.

From under the truck determine an accessible location on the centerline of the
pickup bed for hole “B” on figure 2.

Drill a 5/8” hole through the pickup bed floor and through the cross member on
the under side at the location determined in step #12. This hole must align with
the slot between
the angles on the
dumper base
frame. On some
trucks there will
already be a hole in
the cross member.
Slide the 4” x 4”
plate provided be-
tween the angles at
the front of the
dumper base
frame. Install the
5/8” dia. X 5.5”
Long bolt through
the plate, dumper
base and truck bed

and frame. Install Figure 6

the 2/1/2” x 4” plate, 5/8” nut and washer underneath | install 4” x 4” plate
the truck bed and tighten the nut (See figure #6). and 5/8” bolt in this
If the bolts provided are not the correct length for your slot.

particular pickup, you can purchase the correct bolts at
most hardware and farm equipment stores.



TruckCraft Corporation Rev. - 1/28/2016 15-05579

: Use grade 5 bolts minimum.

15. With the correct bolts, washers, nuts and plates in plate, tighten the fasteners.

16. Route the pump power cables to the battery in such a way as to avoid sharp edges
and maintain a minimum distance of 8” from any portion of the exhaust system.
By routing the power cable along the side of the truck frame, you will give the cable
maximum protection. Fasten the cable to the truck frame using the stay straps pro-
vided. These stay straps should be inserted through holes in the truck frame to se-
cure the cable. Do not cross under of over the truck frame where the cable could
get pinched or frayed due to rubbing.

17. The hydraulic pump reservoir has been filled at the factory. If more fluid is neces-
sary use only Dexron Automatic Transmission Fluid. : Do not overfill. Add-
ing too much fluid will cause the reservoir to overflow when the bed is lowered The
best method of refilling the reservoir is to place the dumper on the safety prop,
with the prop being as straight up and down as possible under the dumper. Insert a
clean ruler or measuring stick into the reservoir making sure it touches the bottom
of the reservoir, not the pickup tube. Add fluid until the depth of fluid in the reser-
voir is 4”. If you have no way to measure 4”, an alternate method of filling is to add
2-3 oz. of fluid at a time and raise the bed. Repeat this procedure until the pump
does not change sound (from pumping air) at the end of its stroke. Leave the
breather off and fully lower the bed to the down position. The bed can then be
raised and the breather reinstalled. The reason for leaving the breather off during
the first cycle after filling is to guard against pressurizing the reservoir in the event
that it has been overfilled. Back pressure due to overfilling may dislodge the reser-
voir from the pump. Adding too much fluid will result in the reservoir overflowing
when the bed is lowered. The hydraulic cylinder will require bleeding of all air each
time you replenish fluid.

: An accumulation of air in the lifting cylinder will cause the bed to
bounce and possibly raise when the vehicle is moving.

BLEEDING THE CYLINDER: After filling the hydraulic reservoir to the proper level, lo-
cate and remove the plug on the top of the hydraulic cylinder. Place a clean rag over
the plug opening and jog the “UP” button until a small amount of fluid comes out the
opening. Replace the plug and re-check the reservoir fluid level as described above. If
the fluid level is low, repeat all steps listed above.

18. Install the remote control in the cab by making note of the wire colors and connec-
tion locations prior to disconnecting the remote cable from the power unit. Then
route the end of the cable through the floor of the pickup cab behind the driver’s
seat (preferably through a rubber plug in the floor). The cable should then be rout-



TruckCraft Corporation Rev. - 1/28/2016 15-05579

ed up the back of the cab, over the top front edge of the pickup box, and down to
the power unit where it should be reconnected. Use a stay strap to secure the ca-
ble to the front of the dumper bottom frame to assure clearance when the dumper
is raised and lowered.

19. The Insert Dumper has been designed for use with most pickup trucks with an 8’

bed. Never exceed the manufacturer’s gross vehicle rating of the truck. These
ratings can usually be found on the end of door just above or below the latch on
the driver’s side. Filling the bed with materials such as sand, stone, scrap steel, etc.

Maintenance

1.

Check the hydraulic fluid level and bleed the cylinder every 6 months. If ad-
ditional fluid is required add Dexron Automatic Transmission Fluid. The fluid
should not need to be changed unless it becomes contaminated from an
outside source. To check the fluid level and bleed the cylinder follow step
#16 in the “Mounting and Operating Instructions”.

Never operate the vehicle if any “bounciness” or “springiness” is noted in the
empty dumper when fully down. The cylinder may have air trapped inside
that could cause the empty dumper to bounce up into oncoming high wind,
thus raising the dumper while moving. BLEED THE CYLINDER IMMEDI-
ATELY. Follow the directions in step #17 in the “Mounting and Operat-
ing Instructions”.

Never close off the cab guard window screen when the bed is empty if your
dumper is so equipped. High winds and high driving speed may cause the
bed to raise.

Lubricate the stainless steel tailgate pins periodically with WD-40.
Depending on frequency of use, check all bolts for proper tightness and
torque.



TRUCKCRAFT CORPORATION 1 TBUGKGRAFT

5751 Molly Pitcher Hwy. S. "WHERE WORKMANSHIP IS EVERYTHING"
Chambersburg, Pa. 17202

Tel. 800 - 755 - 3867

Fax. 717 - 375 -2975

WWW.TruckCraft. COM

L5-05329
TC-101 Magnum/TC-121 Ultra

Mounting kit Parts List

(1) Battery Insulator Boot - P4-00681

(10) Tie Straps - P4-00394

(for attaching battery cable to truck frame).

(1) 2" x 4" Mounting Plate - B4-00331
(for under the pickup bed at hole "A").

(1) 2-1/2" x 4" Mounting Plate - B4-00330
(for under the pickup bed at hole "B").

(1) 4" x 4" Mounting Plate - B4-00329

(for top side over slot in aluminum base frame, hole "B").

(1) 5/8" x 4" Grade 5 Hex Head Cap Screw, P4-00588, with Washers, P4-00593,

and Nut, P4-00591
(for hole "A" at rear of body).

(1) 5/8" x 5-1/2" Grade 5 Hex Head Cap Screw, P4-00589, with Washers,

P4-00593, and Nut, P4-00591
(for hole "B" at front center of body).

4) 5/8” Flat Washers, P4-00593
(for use as spacers under rear crossmember at hole "A”)

Page 10



TRUCKCRAFT CORPORATION

Truck GRAFT

5751 Molly Pitcher Hwy S. "WHERE WORKMANSHIP IS EVERYTHING"
Chambersburg PA 17202

Tel. 800 - 755 - 3867

Fax. 717 -=375-2975

WWW.TruckCraft. COM

B2-00636
TC-101 Magnum/TC-121 Ultra
Tarp Kit opton

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Slide 1 nylon bearing onto tarp :
crank, bearing flange facing away Crank handle shown
from crank handle.

2. Insert tarp roller shaft end through the
passenger side hole in the cab guard.

3. Slide crank through hole in cab guard
on driver’s side and into the tarp roll- *

er.

4. Slide 2nd bearing on to protruding
shaft end with flange against cab
guard.

6. Attach the bearings using the 1/4-20 x .50” Long button head screws and nuts

provided.

7. Drive roll pin through hole in crank shaft to

secure shaft to cab guard.

Drive Roll Pin

through this hole
on driver’s side of
cab guard.

Page 13



Truck GRAFT

TRUCKCRAFT CORPORATION

5751 Molly Pitcher Hwy S. "WHERE WORKMANSHIP IS EVERYTHING"
Chambersburg PA 17202

Tel. 800 - 755 - 3867

Fax. 717 -375-2975

WWW.TruckCraft. COM

10

11.

Unfold tarp and stretch
narrow width across crank
shaft, lining up grommets
along shaft.

Use radiator clamps, opening them up and wrap-
ping them around crank shaft, and threading
them through the tarp, one per grommet, to at- ,
tach the tarp to the shaft. Keep tarp taut from side
to side.

Slide batten board through looped
end of tarp until board is centered in ,
tarp. In center of the board, in the
narrow side, (at the very end of
tarp), drill a 3/16" hole into the edge
of the board about 3/8" deep. Using
the supplied eye screw, start it in
the drilled hole and turn until tight.

Attach supplied rope to eye bolt and wind tarp onto .o
crank shaft.

Page 14



TRUCKCRAFT CORPORATION { TBUGKBHAFT

5751 Molly Pitcher Hwy. S. "WHERE WORKMANSHIP IS EVERYTHING"
Chambersburg, Pa. 17202

Tel. 800/ 755 - 3867

Fax. 717 /375 —-2975

WWW.TruckCraft. COM

B2-00636
TC-101 Magnum/TC121 Ultra
Tarp Kit

(Option)
Parts List
(1) Tarp - B4-00576
(1)  Roller - B3-00288
(1)  Crank - B3-00286
(1)  Crank Grip - A4-00358
(1) Batten Board - A4-00417
(2) Flange Bearings - A4-00408

(4) Clamps, Worm Gear - A4-00407

(1)  Roll Pin - P4-00410
(1)  Screw Eye - P4-00411
(1)  Rope - R5-00412
(4) 1/4"x1/2" Screws - P4-00574
(4) 1/4”-20 NC Nuts - P4-00566

Page 15



TRUCKCRAFT CORPORATION THUGKCRAFT

5751 MO”y Pitcher Hwy. S. "WHERE WORKMANSHIP IS EVERYTHING"
Chambersburg, Pa. 17202

Tel. 800 - 755 - 3867

Fax. 717 - 375 —2975

WWW.TruckCraft. COM

C2-01803
TC-121 ULTRA
Side Board Installation Kit oron

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. Bolt the side board mounting brackets to the bent tubes forming a right hand and left
hand assembly. Use the 5/16" stainless steel bolts and locking nuts for this pur-
pose. The nuts go on the rear side of the assembly.

2. Insert the tube assemblies into the holes in the box rail of the dumper.

3. Align the brackets so that they are parallel with the sides of the box rails and mark
the center of each hole (in the bottom of the brackets) onto the top of the box rail.

4. Remove the assemblies and drill a 7/16" hole down through the top and bottom of
the box rail. Caution: Be sure that your drill is perpendicular to the top of each box
rail.

5. Loosen the fasteners on the tube coupling and slide it over one of the free ends of
either the left or right hand assembly.

6. Assemble the left and right hand assemblies onto the dumper. Insert the 3/8" stain-
less steel bolts through the brackets and the box rail and tighten.

7. Slide the tube coupling over the ends of both tubes and tighten.

8. Note: When side boards are used anytime the C2-01803 upper crossbar must be
used at the rear of the unit. Failure to do so will void the warranty.

Page 16



Truck GRAFT
TRUCKCRAFT CORPORATION

5751 Molly Pitcher Hwy. S. "WHERE WORKMANSHIP IS EVERYTHING"
Chambersburg, Pa. 17202

Tel. 800/755 - 3867

Fax. 717 /375 —-2975

WWW.TruckCraft. COM

C2-01803
TC-120 Ultra
Side Board Installation Kit - Swingaway

(Option)

temn| Port# | Qty Name
| |B4-00927 | | |TUBE DETAL
2 |B3-00926 | 2 |TUBE WELDMENT
3 |A4-01807 2 |Cop - Biock Plastic
4 |B2-04279 | 2 |Bent Pin Assembly
5 |83-00529| | |RH Corner Std
6 |B3-00530| | |LH Corner Std
7 |P4-00560 | 4 |Hex Heod Cap Screw
8 |P4-00885 | 4 |NylinsertLock Nui- 31-18 S5
9 |P4-00563 | 2 |Hex Heod Cop Screw
IO |P4-00570 | 2 |Flat Washer - 38 55
Il |P4-00567 | 2 [Nyl insert Lock Nui - 38-16 SS
12 |P4-00388 | 2 |3/4" Spiit Ring
I3 |D4-08122 | 2 |Decal/ Caution/Crossbar Worranty




ThuckCrarT |

Proudly built in the USA

Owner’s Manual

TruckCraft Corporation = Chambersburg, PA 1-800-755-3867 Cosyright 3016
www _truckcraft. com

See above Installation Manual for complete installation
instructions on the TC-131 D-ICER.

Page 18



LM 1 S0 20TLT vd ‘Bingsiequieys s Ampseuond Alow 15.5 oIje40da09) Jjelnonay

‘HIHNLOVANNYIN 3HL A8 A3ZIHOHLNY SS3TINN A3H3AISNOD 38 T1VHS HO8V'
d04 SWIVIO ON ALNVHHYM DNIOD3HO4 IHL 40 3d00S 3HL NIHLIM S103430 A343AISNOD
38 1ON TIVHS S10NA0Hd ANY 40 NOILYOITddVY HO 3SN H3dOddWI 3HL HO ALIOVdVO d31vd
ONOA3E NOILYHIdO ONIMOTIO4 S103430 103430 3HL 103HHOD OL1 JNIL 318YNOSVY3Y
Y N3AID ANV AOId3d ALNVHHVYM HVIA 33HHL 3HL NIHLIM S103430 HO 103430 HONS
40 Q314ILON S| H3dNLOVANNYIN Q3AINOHd dIHSNYIWMHOM HO TVIHILVIA NI 3AILO3430 38 OL
aNNO4 1ONA0Hd 3HL 40 S1HVd HO 1HVd ANV ‘NOILJO SHIHNLOVANNYIA 1V "SHNLOVANNYIN
40 S30V1d HO 30V1d 3HL '8'04 "ISN3IdX3 NMO Sl 1¥ 30Vid3H HO HIvd3d OL AINO
S33HODY ANV LONAOHd HONS 40 NOILISOdSIA H3HLO HO “TVAN3H ‘3SV31 "37vS TVLLINI 40
31vad IHL WOHH SHV3A 33HHL 40 dOId3d V HO4 dIHSNYWYHOM ONY TVIH3LVIN NI S103430
WOHH 3344 38 OL vd1IN T¢1-01 % T01-01 HOVI SINVHHVYM NOILWVHOdHOO 14VHOMONHL

ALNVII VM

Page 19



